
   Rathbeagh Churchyard  

 

Townland:   Rathbeagh 

Parish: Ballyragget (RC), Rathbeagh (Civil) 

Ownership: Roman Catholic 

Rothe House No: TG19c 

BG No: 303 

RMP No: KK009-048003 

Geolocation:   E 644073, N 667260  (ITM) 

 52.7546,  -7.3471  (WGS 84) 

Surveyed by:  M. M. Phelan and Rita Harte 

Survey Date: mid 1970s 

 

 

Rose Archer



Rathbeagh Churchyard 

Compiled by M.M. Phelan and R. Harte

Generally the stones are well out, a number have sunk into 
the ground and there is a small number of fallen slabs.
Four mentioned in Carrigan are no longer visi ble.
Carvings of Note are few. The medieval slab (85) in fairly 
high relief is in the Church but a portion of it marking a 
grave in the Graveyard halfway between the door and the outside 
wall 1980.
No 70 has a design of hourglasses and Skulls.
A number of tombs are with pediment top and cross in the 
manner of Hoban Tomb maker Irishtown, Kilkenny.

Rose Archer



Rathbeagh Churchyard

Starting

1.
Campion

2 .
Campion

3.Bergin

2nd. Row 

O'Keeffe

5.McGrath

6.
Dunne

left of Entrance gate at boundary wall.

2 similar crosses within one.
In memory of Margaret Campion Inchmore died 7 November 
1952 aged 82. her brother Thomas Campion died 13 Feb. 
1957 aged 71 and David Campion died 16 April 1967 aged 94.

(Mullin, Kilkenny)

Erected by Alice Campion in memory of her husband 
Daniel Campion. Threecastles died 25 January 1938 
aged 53.

(Celtic Cross) In memory of Margaret Bergin Blackwood 
died December 28 1950 aged 74 and her grandson 
Nicholas Bergin D.Y. Erected by her loving family.

(Gargan, Kilkenny)
Bergin on large stone surrounds.

left at wall.

In memory of William O ’Keeffe Mill St., Freshford 
died 24 June 1932 and wife Bridget died 6 February 
1962. His daughter Mary died 6 January 1912 
and his son-in-law William Hetherington died 

 5 March 1967.

(Tall ringed cross) Erected by Mary McGrath Inch 
in memory of husband Patrick McGrath died 9 July 
1906 aged 62 also his mother Mary McGrath died 11th. 
June 1872 aged 65. His brother John and 2 of his 
children died young. Mrs Mary McGrath nee Maher 
died 14 March 1928 aged 70.

(Tall slab surmounted by Cross) Pray for Mrs Dunne of 
Blackwood alias Bridget Dunphy died 7 Feb. 1877 aged 
66 also her daughter Bridget Dunne died 1st. July 
1859 aged 7 also her husband Patrick Dunne died 28th. 
April 1891 aged 40. Her son Matthew died 28 April 
1893 aged 43. her son James died 18 April 1931 aged 91. 
Mary Dunne died 9 March 1969 aged 86 her brother
Patrick Dunphy died 28 December 1969 aged 84.

Rose Archer



7Dunne

8.Healy

9.Crosby

3rd, Row. 
10.
Reade

11
Wall

12.
Loughlin

13.Maher

Erected by Michael and Matthew Dunne both of America in 
memory of father Michael Dunne. Blackwood,  died June 16th. 
1832 aged 77 also their brother Jeremiagh aged 24 also their 
mother Catherine Dunne died March 1839 aged 66.

Erected by Nicholas Healy of Garnainanna in memory of his 
wife Bridget Healy alias McEvoy died August 9 1844 aged 59. 
A fallen slab cross on back.

In memory of Ann Crosby Bohergloss Freshford died 7 Nov.
1936 aged 42. Her husband Michael Crosby died 19 September 
1953 aged 68 her daughter Margaret died April 1937 aged 9, 
her son Michael died 1951 aged 37. Erected by their loving 
family.

(Molloy, Callan & Tullaroan]
_______________________________________________________________________________________

Erected by Patrick Reade of Mountelin? in memory of his 
daughter Margaret Reade died January 24 1847 aged 15.

(Large standing stone without surround) Erected by Margaret 
and Eliza Wall in memory of their father John Wall who died 
21 April 1903? aged 63 also their sister Katie died 13 April 
1908 aged 20 their mother Ellen Wall alias Stapleton died 
4 March 1920 aged 64.

(Large altar tomb)
Erected by Maria Loughlin daughter of the Rev. Walter Butler 
Esq. of Kilmogar to memory of husband Peter Loughlin of 
Crohill Lodge died 20 November 1841 in 60th, year.
His grand children Marie Power died 19 February 1829? 
aged 10 days.

Celtic cross and surround near road wallErected by Josephine A. Maher of Cherry St, Nangatrick U.S.A. 
in memory of Uncle Edward Butler of Ballyphilip Freshford 
died 12 October 1908. A prayer for Mary Butler, Kate Butler 
and John Butler who predeceased him.

(Gargan Bros. Kilkenny)

Rose Archer



Rathbeagh

4th. Row (2 Tombs)

14
Stapleton Large standing stone on double plinth in manner of

Hoban of Irishtown)
Erected by Patrick Stapleton. Rathbeagh in memory 
daughter Bridget Stapleton died 22 February 1855 
aged 34. Mary Cantwell died 14 June 1887 aged 66 
years, also in memory of his father John Stapleton 
died December 1896 aged 81. Sister Bridget Stapleton 
died August 1898 aged 48, also in memory of sisters 
Mary and Margaret both died in America, Here also 
interred his maternal grandparents John and Mary 
Cantwell.

15
Gorman (Large altar tomb top slipped off and fallen with 

long latin inscription See Carrigan Page 324 Vol 1
Rev. Gulielmi Gorman P.P. died March 1 1833 aged 48

__________________________________________________________
5th Row at left side wall
16
0'Keefe (Low stone) In memory of Mrs Mary O'Keefe Lesmaine

died August 7 1965 aged 58 years.

17
Cuddihy Erected by James Cuddihy of Rathealy in memory of

father Michael (Cuddihy died 21 July 1850 aged 80 
also his wife Bridget Cuddihy alias Dunphy died May 
14 1862 aged 84 also 3 of his brothers children 
(on a white attached slab). In memory of Richard 
Cuddihy Knocknamuck Tullaroan died 3 Nov. 1935, his
wife Margaret died 28 July 1936 and other children 
who died young.

18 Fogarty (Inside  one Kerbstone) Erected by Bridget Fogarty
Blackwood in memory of husband Michael Fogarty died 
19 November 1950 aged 87, his wife Bridget 1 2  March  
1974 aged 87.

Rose Archer



19
Dunphy Erected by Richard Dunphy of Blackwood in memory of wife 

Mary Codahy died February 15 1837 aged 60.

20
Dunphy

21
Phelan

22
Butler

23
Martin

24
Knaresboro

5th Row 
25
Kavanagh

In memory of Richard Dunphy of Blackwood died January 7 
1944 aged 83 and his sister Mary Dunphy died 9 April 1944 
aged 85. Joseph Delaney died 20 April 1973 aged 73.
(19 and 20 are on one slab inside kerb with No. 18)

Erected by Kate Phelan Kilkenny in memory of husband 
Michael Phelan died July 31 1907 aged 66 also his parents 
Patrick and Elizabeth Phelan nee Kenny who lived to a good 
old age and her husband a n d  her daughter Lizzie who died 
young.

(Gargan Bros)

(See Carrigan Vol. 2 P. 324) Table tomb.
Beneath this tomb lies Rev. Richard Butler PP. Lisdowney died 
23rd. October 1828 aged 60.

Tall slab and cross. Erected by John Martin Inch Bog in 
memory of Patrick Martin died December 12 1861 aged 84 
also his mother Mary Martin alias Lalor died January 11th 
1859 aged 76 also sister who died young also his wife 
Mary Martin alias Dalton died 19 December 1874 aged 50 
above John died 29 duly 1902 aged 86.

In memory of Patrick Knaresboro Inchbog died March 1853 
aged 57 also his son Patrick died March 11 1864 aged 18 
also his wife Mary died 1st June 1876 aged 72.

Erected by James Kavanagh in memory of wife Judith Kavanagh 
alias Butler died October 21 1805 aged 48 also 3 of their 
children.

Rose Archer



26
Bowes

7 Row left 
27Mansfield

28
Hely

29Mansfield

30
Mylan

8th, Row 
31Ryan

32Walsh

(Standing stone at Road wall) Erected by John Bowes 
in memory of daughter Margaret died 13 February 1814 aged  
20 also his wife Honor alias Kelly died 16 February 
1830 aged 76.

of church

God be merciful to Margaret Mansfield alias Palmer died 
December 8 1777 aged 45.

Here lies Michael Hely who departed this life Sept. 30 
1770 aged 58.

Erected by Mary Mansfield in memory of husband Patrick 
  Mansfield died June 22 1815 aged 95 and his mother died 

September 10 1792 aged 102 also the remains of Mrs Mary 
Mansfield alias Healy died July 30 1835 aged 97.
This inscription erected by Michael Mansfield 
Ballylarkin.

Erected by Michael Mylan in memory of his father 
Richd Mylan of Crowhill died June 16 1802 aged 54.

New Stone
In memory of Elizabeth Ryan the Square, Freshford died 
20 January 1970 her father-in-law Martin Ryan 
Garnamanagh died 24 November 1932 and his wife Margaret 
died April 1939.

(Gargan, Kilkenny)

Erected by Mary Walsh also Drennan in memory of her 
husband Thomas Walsh of Bawnmore died June 2 1873 aged 
80, also her daughter Judy Walsh died May 3 1833 aged 
33.

33Mansfield God be merciful to the soul of Mr James Mansfield 
died 31 January 1787 aged 65.

Rose Archer



3 4Cahill Here lies Michael Cahill died 6th. May 1802 aged 47

35Quinn

9th. Row
36
Quinlan

37Foley

38
Murphy

10th Row 
39
Hely

40Healy

41Campion

(Standing stone at road wall)
Erected by Michael Quinn in memory of wife Margaret Quinn  
alias Arme (Aime?) died 24 January 1818 aged 23.

starting right of Church

Erected by Anastatia Quinlan alias Holohan in memory of 
her father and mother Laurence and Catherine Holohan

Here lies Mrs Mary Foley alias Murphy died December 18 
1782 aged 30.

Erected by Matt Murphy in memory of his wife Cate 
Murphy alias Foley died September 5 1767 aged 3 1 .

at Church corner

Here lieth John Hely died 21 May 1780 aged 73 also Mary 
Hely departed this life January 1st. 1766 aged 35.

(Standing stone with pedimented top and cross and I.H.S 
in manner of Hoban tomb maker. Irish Town)
To the memory of Judith Healy alias Dowling of Garnaman- 
agh died March 21 1877 aged 62, 3 of her children who 
died young. John Healy died May 9 1848 aged 54. 
His wife Bridget Healy alias Mulhall died March 28 1850  
aged 74 also son John Healy died June 23 1880 aged 31, also 
her husband Michael Healy died November 3 1896 aged 84. 
Her son Patrick Healy died July 22 1903 aged 58. Her 
daughter Alice Healy died July 10 1918 aged 69. Her 
daughter Anne Healy died July 12 1922 aged 67.

(Small standing stone) Here lieth Mary Campion alias 
Purcell died December 13 1801 aged 66. 

Rose Archer



44Hanlon (Small standing stone with lettering very near top 
and big (HERE). Here lies the body of William 
Hanlon departed September 26 174- aged 50 also his 
wife Elizabeth Hanlon alias Walsh died June 26 1777 
aged 76 with many of their children.

45Fennelly (Large standing stone near road) Here lies Martin 
Fennelly of Lisdowney died July 11 1805 aged 75.

11th Row at Church side
46
Grace Erected by Thomas Grace in memory of Uncle Michael 

Grace Rathbeagh died 21 May 1914 aged 77, his Aunt 
Ann Grace died 28 January 1926 aged 94 and his wife 
Mary Grace died 24 March 1973 aged 73.

47
Grace Erected by Michael Grace of Rathbeagh in memory of

his father James Grace died February 1806 aged 75 
also his wife Anne Headen alias Grace June 24 1835 
aged 53 also 2 of their children died young.

48
Dooley Erected by Anne Dooley in memory of husband Joseph 

Dooley died 31 December 1929 aged 78 also his brother 
James died 5 February 1932 aged 75.

4 2
Walsh Very small standing almost on top of previous stone 

and very sunk in ground. Here lies Thomas Walsh 
died November 10 1791 aged 62.

43 Blanchfield (Small standing stone leaning forward) Erected by 
Margaret Blanchfield alias Phelan in memory of her 
husband Oliver Blanchfield who departed this life 
February 1 1782 aged 50, also her daughter Mary 
Blanchfield departed April 8 1787 aged 18.

Rose Archer



Row standing at Church doorway 
49Phelan Erected by James Phelan died September 29 1834 aged

72 also 4 of his children who died young. Also his 
sister Mrs Bowed died January 6 1847 aged 50 also 
his mother Mrs Margaret Phelan alias Cody died May 13 
1850 aged 84.

50
Phelan Erected by Thomas Phelan in memory of father Michael

Phelan died 4 April 1827 aged 56 also his wife Kate 
Phelan died March 26 1835 aged 27 also his mother 
Catherine Phelan died November 21 1893 aged  85.
(Outside) Thomas Phelan died December 1893 aged 55 
also his 4 children who died young, (on other side) 
John Phelan died 2nd. August 1902 aged 52. His sister 
Mrs Slattery died 19 November 1899 aged 48 also his 
son Thomas died April 1921 aged 18.

51Phelan

52
Phelan

53 Casy 

54
Casey Erected by Margaret Casey alias Corbett in memory 

of father Patrick Casey aged 60, her mother Anne 
Casey aged 50 and her brother John aged 40 and her 
sister Anne Casey aged 17 and her sister Mary aged 
20.

(Tall monument with Cross)
Erected by John Phelan of Rathbeagh in memory of his 
father James Phelan died October 10 1859 aged 66 also 
his mother Margaret Phelan alias Bowden died April 
13 1885 aged 87 also his son Patrick died October 26 
1890 aged 17 also his sister Mrs Mary Marum died 
September 13 1887 aged 48. (On side) The aforesaid 
John Phelan died February 24 1917 aged 88 his wife 
Ellen nee Ryan died March 21 1924 aged 80 his 

daughter-in-law Mary Kate Phelan died 6 August 1946 
and her husband Patrick Phelan d ied 3 June 1947.

(Almost completely buried except the names —  alias 
Fannin - - -  Phelan
Next stone almost completely sunk in the ground no 
names.

Stone sunk except for the name Richard Casy,
Next stone sunk no names.

Rose Archer



Row starting at Door
Standing stone
55Quidihy

56
Cuddihy

57
Cuddihy

58
Purcell

59
Brennan

60
Purcell

Tall stone with ridged edges.
Erected by James Cuddihy of Blackwood in memory 
of his father Richard Cuddihy who departed this 
life March 15 1785 aged 61 also his mother 
Margaret Cuddihy alias Downey died April 6 1818. 
Also his wife Margaret Cuddihy alias White died 
February 27 1823 aged 56 also James Cuddihy died 
April 20 1836 aged 75.

Standing stone half buried. Erected by Phil 
Purcell.

Erected by Mary Brennan of Philadilphia in memory 
of her mother Mary Brennan died February 18 1907 
aged 78 her son Michael Brennan died September 
1937 aged 72 and Edward died 25 November 1958 
aged 91.

(Standing stone deeply sunk next Celtic Cross) 
Here lies the body of Patrick Purcell - - -  died 
August  - - - -

61
Tynan (Standing stone deeply sunk). Erected by Martin

Tynan of Deansforth in memory of his daughter ---

Erected by John Quidihy in memory of his father 
Luke QuidiHy of Blackwood died August 28th, 1804 
aged 64.

(Standing stone recently cut) In memory of 
Margaret Cuddihy died June 1886, Mary Cuddihy. 
Margaret Mary Cuddihy died January 1887.
Bridget Cuddihy died April 1901, Patrick Cuddihy 
died June 1928. Mary Agnes Downey died Mar 1956 
Thomas Downey died November 1959. Eileen Downey 
died October 1966, James Downey died October 1966

(Mullan, Kilkenny) 

Rose Archer



lo

Tynan (Small standing stone). Erected by Patrick Tynan in
memory of son John Tynan who lies interred here also 
his wife Margaret Tynan died December  --- 

62

63
Walsh (Stone on its side near boundary wall). Erected by

Michael Walsh in memory of his father Patrick Walsh
who departed this life 1796 aged 66, wife Mary Walsh 
alias Dunne. Also Edmond Walshe.

Row starting at wall of church.
64
Quidihy Here lies the body of John Quidihy who died December 1st

1800 aged 78 with 5 of his children.

65
Cahill (Slab surmounted by cross)

Erected by Matthew Cahill of Blackwood in memory of son 
James Cahill died September 23 1880 aged 16, also 2 of 
his children who died young. Catherine Cahill died 11 
May 1943, Matthew Cahill died 1st. February 1951. 
James Cahill died 25 February 1955.

66
Mercier (Low table tomb) Erected by William Mercier in memory

of his father Abel Mercier of Killaloe died 17 December 
1877 aged 83 also his mother Susanna Mercier died 13 
June 1880 aged ---       also his brother John died
17 March 1865 aged 20.

67
Phelan (Flat slab) Here  lies  Rev. William and Patrick

Phelan, Brothers, Patrick died 4 June 1782 aged 27.  
William died 20 September aged 29. (See Carrigan Vol. 
11 ) .

Upright slab no name,
Fallen slab half way down hill then.
68
Byrne (Upright slab) Erected by Michael Byrne 

Ballylarkin in memory of son Lewis Byrne died July 
12 1827 aged 21, also his brother John died April 24 
1827 aged 16 also his mother Mary Byrne alias Lalor 
died January 11 1823 aged 53 also his sister Margt 
Dullard alias Byrne died April 23 1826 aged 28.

Rose Archer



69
Last Row starting with two sunken slabs near church 
then near houses.

Purcell

70
Purcell

71Ryan

72
Ryan

73
Bowden

74Shee

73
Blanchfield

76
Cahill

(Very sunken) Erected by Michael Furcell in memory of 
his father John Purcell of Clinstown) ----  ---30th. 1770.

(Very sunken I.H.S., 2 triangular hourglasses 2 small
sculls),
Here lies the body of Toby Purcell died September 16th 
1710 aged 85.

(Tall cross ringed) In memory of James Ryan Georgestree 
died 21 September 1918 aged 70 also his brother Patrick 
died 8 March 1923 aged 72 and his son Martin died 20 Aug. 
I960 aged 58 and his wife Margaret Ryan died 29 April 
1962 aged 90.

(Upright slab) Erected by James Ryan of Foulksrath in 
memory of son Patk Ryan died 23 December 1835 aged 21.

(New stone and kerb)
In memory of Julie Bowden died 8 December 1915 her husband 
William died August 27 1932. Their sons Stephen June 11th 
1907, William November 3 1917, Nicholas November 24 1918 
also Julia Campion 2 September 1918. Erected by her 
daughter Mary.

Erected by Michael Shee of Freshford in memory of his son 
Nicholas Shee died November 1 1829 aged 7.

Here lies remains of James Blanchfield of Skinstown died 
October 9 1827 aged 76 also his wife Elenor alias Butler 
died October 2 1827 aged 55.

At end wall of church starting at left with Ringed Cross 
surmounted on slab.

In memory of Thomas Cahill Oldtown Cullohill died 6 July 
1968 aged 95 and his son Thomas died 7 August 1929 aged 11.

Rose Archer



Cahill  Erected by John Cahill of Lismain in memory of his father 
Patrick Cahill died 28 November 18 - -  aged 99 his mother 
Bridget died 20 March 1907 aged 93 his brother Patrick 
died 16 August 189-  aged 50 or 59. John Cahill died 12 
February 1912 aged 86 his wife Catherine Cahill died 25th 
December 1920 aged 82, Bridget Cahill died 18 November 
1963 aged 88 her husband Patrick Cahill died 25 December 
1966 aged 95.

77

Fallen slab 
78
Nolan (Small cross in surrounds) In memory of  Joseph  Nolan

Blackwood died 20 June 1948 and his son Johnnie died 29th 
November 1952.

79Nolan (Larger cross) In memory of  John Nolan Blackwood died
30 October 1887 aged 45 his father and mother John and 
Mary Nolan.  Erected by their children in Blackwood and 
St. Louis U.S.A. also his sons Martin and John, also his 
wife Margaret Nolan nee M artin died 8 February 1930 aged 
73 and his sons James Nolan died 12 July 1944 aged 70 
Patrick died 15 December 1955 aged 74.

80
Walsh Erected  by Patrick Walsh in memory of son James Walsh died

December 1 1817 aged 11 years

Inside Church
Opposite Doorway Broken tomb.

81
Phelan     In this tomb, the remains of John Phelan June 1800 aged 

60 also his wife - - - -

2nd Row Table tomb higher than previous one.
82
Stannard   Here liet h  John Stannard of Grange died 26 of February 

1826 aged 61 by his side lieth  Abgael his youngest 
daughter died 16 April 1822 aged 16.

Rose Archer



Rathbeagh

3rd. Row.
83Purcell

84Warren

Last Row

83Purcell

86Caulfield

87Purcell

88
Green

90
Purcell

(floor slab a portion visiable. see p 324 Vol. 11
Carrigan)

Here lieth Theobald Purcell of Lisdowney, of James 
Purcell of Knockroe grandson to Theobald Purcell of 
Clone, and John Purcell of Lismaigne died 9 December 
1767 also Margaret his wife died February 27 1772.

(Flat stone) Erected to memory of Mrs Olivia Warren 
relict of Abel Warren Esq. of Low Hill and daughter 
of the hon John Caulfield depted this life 5 May 1780 
aged 66.

Medieval slab carving in fairly high relief, See 
Carrigan page 323 Vol. 11.

Hic Jaccet Theobald Purcell de Cloine and Katherine 
his wife. The date 1613.

(Flat slab in corner) Here lieth the hon. Collonel 
Toby Caulfield 2nd. son of Rt. Hon. William late 

Lord Viscount Charlemont died 25 June 1718 in his 
mansion house of Clone aged 55 (See Carrigan Vo. 11 
page 324) ______ _
The following tombstones mentioned in Carrigan are no 
longer visiable. Pages 333 and 334 Vol. 11.
In Church
Here lieth Theobald Purcell of Clone of Mr. James 
Purcell of Knockroe his son and Ellen wife of James 
died 10 August 1766 aged 95 also Mrs Mary Purcell 
daughter of James and Ellen died 25 September 1766.

The body of Thomas Green of Foulksrath is deposited 
here, he was son of George Green and Anastice Purcell 
daughter of John Purcell of Lismaigne died 30 March 
1761 aged 67. Here also his spouse Mrs Bridget Green 
daughter of Sir Robert Harpole of Shrewel Bart died 
 19th   July 1761 aged 87.

The remains of Rev. James Purcell who died at an early 
age 8 May 1795 aged 3 0 .

Patrick Purcell of Lismeane and initials K.P. & T.P.

89 Purcell

Rose Archer



Rathbeag Index 

 

Name Embedded and Referenced Names  Tomb No 

Arme See Quinn 35 

Bergin  3 

Blanchfield   Phelan 43 

Blanchfield   Butler 75 

Bowden See Phelan 51 

Bowden   Campion 73 

Bowed See Phelan 49 

Bowes   Kelly 26 

Brennan  59 

Butler See Loughlin 12 

Butler See Maher 13 

Butler  22 

Butler See Kavanagh 25 

Butler  See Blanchfield 75 

Byrne   Lalor, Dullard 68 

Cahill  34 

Cahill  65 

Cahill  76 

Cahill  77 

Campion  1 

Campion  2 

Campion   Purcell 41 

Campion See Bowden 73 

Cantwell See Stapleton 14 

Casey   Corbett 54 

Casy  53 

Caulfield See Warren 84 

Caulfield    86 

Codahy See Dunphy 19 

Cody See Phelan 49 

Corbett See Casey 54 

Crosby  9 

Cuddihy   Dunphy 17 

Cuddihy   Downey 56 

Cuddihy   Downey, White 57 

Dalton See Martin 23 

Delaney See Dunphy 20 

Dooley  48 

Dowling See Healy 40 

Downey See Cuddihy 56 

Downey See Cuddihy 57 

Drennan See Walsh 32 

Dullard See Byrne 68 

Dunne   Dunphy 6 

Dunne  7 

Dunne See Walsh 63 

Dunphy See Dunne 6 

Dunphy See Cuddihy 17 

Rose Archer



Dunphy   Codahy 19 

Dunphy   Delaney 20 

Fannin See Phelan 52 

Fennelly  45 

Fogarty    18 

Foley   Murphy 37 

Foley See Murphy 38 

Gorman   15 

Grace  46 

Grace   Headen 47 

Green   Purcell, Harpole 88 

Hanlon   Walsh 44 

Harpole See Green 88 

Headen See Grace 47 

Healy   McEvoy 8 

Healy See Mansfield 29 

Healy   Dowling, Mulhall 40 

Hely  28 

Hely  39 

Hetherington See O’Keeffe 4 

Holohan See Quinlan 36 

Kavanagh   Butler 25 

Kelly See Bowes 26 

Kenny See Phelan 21 

Knaresboro  24 

Lalor See Martin 23 

Lalor See Byrne 68 

Loughlin   Butler,  Power 12 

Maher See McGrath 5 

Maher   Butler 13 

Mansfield   Palmer 27 

Mansfield   Healy 29 

Mansfield  33 

Martin   Lalor, Dalton 23 

Martin See Nolan 79 

Marum See Phelan 51 

McEvoy See Healy 8 

McGrath   Maher 5 

Mercier  66 

Mulhall See Healy 40 

Murphy See Foley 37 

Murphy   Foley 38 

Mylan  30 

Nolan  78 

Nolan   Martin 79 

O’Keefe  16 

O’Keeffe   Hetherington 4 

Palmer See Mansfield 27 

Phelan   Kenny 21 

Phelan See Blanchfield 43 

Phelan   Bowed,  Cody 49 

Phelan   Slattery 50 

Rose Archer



Phelan   Bowden, Marum, Ryan 51 

Phelan   Fannin 52 

Phelan  67 

Phelan  81 

Power See Loughlin 12 

Purcell See Campion 41 

Purcell  58 

Purcell  60 

Purcell  69 

Purcell  70 

Purcell  83 

Purcell  85 

Purcell  87 

Purcell See Green 88 

Purcell  89 

Purcell  90 

Quidihy  55 

Quidihy  64 

Quinlan   Holohan 36 

Quinn   Arme 35 

Reade  10 

Ryan  31 

Ryan See Phelan 51 

Ryan  71 

Ryan  72 

Shee  74 

Slattery See Phelan 50 

Stannard  82 

Stapleton See Wall 11 

Stapleton   Cantwell 14 

Tynan  61 

Tynan  62 

Wall   Stapleton 11 

Walsh   Drennan 32 

Walsh  42 

Walsh See Hanlon 44 

Walsh   Dunne 63 

Walsh  80 

Warren   Caulfield 84 

White See Cuddihy 57 

 

Rose Archer


	‎C:\Users\Rose Archer\Documents\Projects\Graveyards\Kilkenny\Rathbeag\Text\Rathbeagh_intro.docx‎
	‎C:\Users\Rose Archer\Documents\Projects\Graveyards\Kilkenny\Rathbeag\Text\Rathbeagh_v3.pdf‎
	‎C:\Users\Rose Archer\Documents\Projects\Graveyards\Kilkenny\Rathbeag\Text\Rathbeagh-index.docx‎

